DataShe
1. General description
The TJA1021 is the interface between the Local Interconnect Network (LIN) master/slave
protocol controller and the physical bus in a LIN. It is primarily intended for in-vehicle
sub-networks using baud rates from 1 kBd up to 20 kBd and is LIN 2.0/SAE J2602
compliant. The TJA1021 is pin-to-pin compatible with the TJA1020 and improved on
ElectroStatic Discharge (ESD).

25 °C ambient temperature (final testing). Both pre-testing and final testing use correlated test conditions to
cover the specified temperature and power supply voltage range.
4. Ordering information
[1] TJA1021T/20, TJA1021U/20: for the version which supports baud rates up to 20 kBd;
TJA1021T/10, TJA1021U/10: for the version which supports baud rates up to 10.4 kBd (SAE J2602).
Table 1. Quick reference data
VBAT = 5.5 V to 27 V; Tvj = −40 °C to +150 °C; RL(LIN-VBAT) = 500 Ω; all voltages are defined with
respect to ground; positive currents flow into the IC; typical values are given at VBAT = 12 V; unless
otherwise specified.[1]
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
VBAT supply voltage on pin VBAT operating mode 5.5 12 27 V
IBAT supply current on pin VBAT sleep mode 4 7 10 µA
standby mode;
bus recessive
150 450 1000 µA
normal mode;
bus recessive
0.4 0.8 2 mA
normal mode;
bus dominant
1 2 6 mA
VLIN voltage on pin LIN with respect to
GND, VBAT and
VWAKE_N
−40 - +40 V
Tvj virtual junction temperature −40 - +150 °C
Table 2. Ordering information
Type number [1] Package
Name Description Version
TJA1021T/10;
TJA1021T/20
SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT96-1
TJA1021U/10;
TJA1021U/20
- bare die; die dimensions: <tbd> -
et U .com4
TJA1021_1 © NXP B.V. 2006. All rights reserved.
Objective data sheet Rev. 01 — 16 October 2006 2 of 22
DataShe
NXP Semiconductors TJA1021
LIN 2.0/SAE J2602 transceiver
5. Block diagram
6. Pinning information
6.1 Pinning